

09.05.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with IO.
All accused are produced from J/C.
Sh. Brijpal Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul.
Sh. Yatharth Sinha, Ld. Counsel for remaining accused.

1. Ld. Counsels for all accused persons concede charges.
2. Briefly stated allegations are that on 11.07.2022, a PCR call was received regarding a dead body near the middle gate of Moni Baba Mandir, Gali No. 10, Brahmpuri, Delhi. Deceased was identified by his cousin as Ashu resident of Brahmpuri. Later on, through some whatsapp message and analysis of CCTV footages, it was discovered that the deceased was seen in the company of accused Rahul Chaudhary and Rohit Nagar some hours prior to the recovery of dead body on the same day. Both the accused persons were found absconding from their houses. Later on, it was revealed that accused Himanshu Nagar who is cousin of Rohit Nagar had been assaulted just two days prior to the incident of murder and the deceased was one of the people who had assaulted him, hence motive.
3. The cause of the death was ascertained by the doctor conducting the postmortem as injuries received by blunt force. Several injuries were found on different parts of body and some of them were sufficient to cause death in ordinary course of nature as per medical opinion.
4. During the course of investigation, several persons were examined and it was revealed that prior to dumping the dead body of the deceased near Moni Baba, the deceased was brutally beaten by the accused persons. The incident of beating of the deceased had taken place inside Om Shiv Dairy owned by the family members of the accused persons Himanshu and Rohit. Thereafter the beaten boy had become unconscious and he was taken to the house of the accused

Rohit and was washed with water. Thereafter the dead body was dumped near the temple.

5. FSL Team had visited different spots which were indicated by the accused persons during interrogation and exhibits were lifted including suspected bloodstains. The accused persons washed dead body and dumped the same with view to screen themselves from legal punishment.

6. It is submitted by the IO that further investigation is on into matter to ascertain possible involvement of any other person in the present matter.

7. Under these circumstances, prima facie offence under sections 302/201/120B/34 IPC are made out against them.

8. Put up for framing of charge on 02.06.2023.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
09.05.2023