

SC 238/2025
STATE Vs. MD FAEEM KHAN ALIAS FAHIM ALIAS
FAIM KHAN AND ORS
FIR No. 144/2025
(Sonia Vihar)

13.11.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Faeem @ Fahim, Rizwan and Gaurav
are produced from JC.
Accused Charat Singh in person (on bail)
Sh. Mohit Bansal, Ld. counsel for the accused
Charat Singh.
Sh. Sachin Sharma, Ld. counsel for the accused
Rizwan.
Complainant with Ms. Sarika Jain, Ld. counsel.

1. Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the complainant. Same is taken on record.
2. This is an bail application moved on behalf of the accused/applicant Rizwan. However, Ld. counsel for the accused/applicant has not mentioned how many bail applications were filed earlier i.e. prior to filing of charge sheet.
3. Further, it is not mentioned if any bail application was filed before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
4. Ld. counsel for the complainant also seeks sometimes for arguments on the application.
5. Put up for arguments on bail application on **17.11.2025.**

6. Part arguments heard on charge. Assistance of IO is required for charge. Let IO SI Abhimanyu be summoned for the NDOH. IO is also directed to supply copy of charge sheet to complainant free of cost.

7. Put up for remaining arguments on charge on 05.12.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
13.11.2025/nk