

State vs. Faeem
FIR No. 144/2025
PS Sonia Vihar

21.04.2026

This is an application U/s. 483 BNSS, 2023 for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of accused/applicant Faeem @ Mohd. Faim.

Present : Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Mohit Bansal, Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant.
IO SI Abhimanyu is absent.

IO has sent the reply to the present bail application.
Copy of same is supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant.

Arguments heard on the bail application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Faeem @ Fahim @ Faim Khan, S/o. Sh. Mohd. Haneef Khan.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused/applicant that matter has already been compromised and quashing petition has already been filed before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The attention of the Court is drawn towards the affidavit of complainant as well as MOU which are filed alongwith the quashing petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, copy of which is filed on record.

As matter has already been compromised and quashing petition has already been filed, in these circumstances, the application for regular bail of accused/applicant is **allowed**. Accused/applicant is admitted to interim bail till next date of hearing on furnishing of personal bond and surety bond in the sum

of Rs. 25,000/- to the satisfaction of Court and subject to the following conditions of bail:.

- (i) The applicant shall under no circumstances leave India without prior permission of the Court concerned.
- (ii) The applicant shall appear before the Court concerned as and when required.
- (iii) The applicant shall not tamper with the evidence during the trial.
- (iv) The applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case.
- (v) The applicant shall provide his mobile number(s) and keep it operational at all times.
- (vi) In case of change of residential address and/or mobile number, the same shall be intimated to the Court concerned by way of an affidavit.

8. Accordingly, in the aforesaid terms and conditions, the present application stands disposed off. Nothing mentioned herein shall affect the merits of the case.

9. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
21.04.2026